
�������

���	
��
��
��

�
����
���
���
�
�����������
 �!�!�	���
�
"#��
$���
��%�&

'��	()**)+,�)-.)/*+0(,�)-.)/*1234*563�78

9���:4;+<=>?=<@<A+>>B<?+CD

E� ()**)+,�)-.)/*+0(,�)-.)/*1234*563�78

FGHIJKLHIMJLNJOIPQRGGQS

TGUVGJWHMJHXJYXYZH[J\GGZX]ĴYRWJF_̀JHaGIJQPb\YcX]JLPIJIGdPGQRJRLJHeeGHIJLXJRWGJfeIY[JghgiJj[GHX
THRGIJjL\\YQQYLXJf]GXMHkJJOWGlJWHVGJIGdPGQRGMJRWHRJLPIJIGdPGQRJbGJeLQReLXGMJPXZ[JRWGJmP[lJj[GHX
THRGIJjL\\YQQYLXJ\GGZX]JYXJLIMGIJNLIJRWGJVHIYLPQJQRHnJ\G\bGIJIGVYĜYX]JRWYQJRLJWHVGJGXLP]WJZ\GJRL
eILVYMGJHJQRHnJIGeLIRJHXMJIGoL\\GXMHZLXJ[GpGIJRLJRWGJj[GHXJTHRGIJjL\\YQQYLXkJJTGJWHVGJHXLRWGI
\GGZX]JQoWGMP[GMĴYRWJRWYQJ]ILPeJLXJqIYMHlSJqGbIPHIlJghRWkJJrRJYQJbGXGsoYH[JRLJRWGJFYQRIYoRJRLJLbRHYXJH
NLI\H[JQRHnJQPeeLIRJ[GpGIJHQĴGJWGHMJYXRLJRWYQJ\GGZX]ĴYRWJRWGJj[GHXJTHRGIJjL\\YQQYLXkJJf[QLSJVHIYLPQ
dPGQZLXQJWHVGJbGGXJIHYQGMJblJF_̀JQRHnJLXJWL̂JRWGJmLYXRJOYGItgJHPRWLIYRlĴYRWJRWGJjYRlJLNJjL[P\bYH
L̂IuQJLXoGJLPIJPeMHRGMJe[HXJWHQJbGGXJIGVYĜGMJHXMJHeeILVGMkJJTGJWHVGJoL\\PXYoHRGMJRWYQJRLJRWGJjYRl
HXMJRWGlJ\HlJbGJIGHoWYX]JLPRJRLJF_̀JRLJo[HIYNlJYNJRWGIGJHIGJHMMYZLXH[JGveGoRHZLXQJbGYX]Je[HoGMJLXJRWG
oYRlJHQJHJIGQP[RJLNJRWGJIGVYQGMJIP[GJ\HuYX]JoPIIGXR[lJPXMGIJoLXQYMGIHZLXJNLIJeGI\YRJYQQPHXoGkJJKGoHPQGJLN
RWYQSJYRJYQJeIPMGXRJRLJWL[MJLnJLXJNLI\H[JbLHIMJHeeILVH[JLNJLPIJe[HXJRWYQJ\LXRWJeGXMYX]JRWYQJPeoL\YX]
\GGZX]JLXJRWGJghRWkJJrĴY[[JoLXZXPGJRLJuGGeJlLPJeLQRGMkJ

f[QLSJRWGĴLIuJLXJRWGJwQGIJ̀HRGJxRPMlJYQJeIL]IGQQYX]kJJmLWXJHXMJrJWHVGJbGGXĴLIuYX]JLXJRWYQĴYRW
xRGeWGXJjLXXG[[lSJHXMĴY[[JWHVGJ\LIGJZ\GJRLJMGVLRGJRLJRWYQJYXJRWGJoL\YX]ĴGGuQJXL̂JRWHRJRWGJghgy
sXHXoYH[JIGeLIRQJHIGJoL\e[GRGJHXMJRWGJfPMYRJeILoGQQJYQJbG]YXXYX]kJJJTGJWHVGJMLXGĴLIuJRLJo[HIYNlJHJ\LIG
MGRHY[GMJeILzGoZLXJLXJlGHIJblJlGHIJeILzGoRGMJQeGXMYX]JNLIJRWGJVHIYLPQJoHeYRH[JY\eILVG\GXRJeILzGoRQĴG
L̂P[MJoLXQYMGIJHQJeHIRJLNJRWGJXGvRJbLXMJG[GoZLXkJJfpHoWGMJHIGJR̂LJQoGXHIYLQJRWHRJMYnGIJblJWL̂JRWG
xLPRWJ̀LPRGJ{JeILzGoRJYQJRIGHRGMkJJOWGJR̂LJQoGXHIYLQJHIGJbPY[MYX]JLNJHJXĜJRIGHR\GXRJe[HXRJVQkJoLXXGoZLX
RLJRWGJjYRlJLNJjL[P\bYHJVYHJeP\eJQRHZLXkJJOWYQJLXGJeILzGoRJ\HuGQJRWGJ\LQRJMYnGIGXoGJRLJRWGJPQGIJIHRG
QRPMlJHQJGVGXĴYRWJx̀qJsXHXoYX]SJYRJYQJeILzGoRGMJRLJYXoIGHQGJLVGIH[[JMGbRJQGIVYoGJblJ|}ShhhShhhJeGIJlGHIJYN
HJXĜJRIGHR\GXRJe[HXRJYQJbPY[RkJJKLRWJLNJRWGQGJQoGXHIYLQJH[LX]ĴYRWJQRIHRG]YoJQeGXMYX]JLNJoHQWJHIGJbGYX]
GvH\YXGMJYXJLIMGIJRLJHooL\e[YQWJRWGJNL[[L̂YX]JRWIGGJ]LH[Q~

}�J�HYXRHYXJ}yhJMHlQJLNJLeGIHZX]JoHQWJYXJLIMGIJRLJLbRHYXJRWGJ\LQRJHpIHoZVGJbLXMJLIJ[GHQGJePIoWHQG
sXHXoYX]JHVHY[Hb[GSĴWYoWĴY[[JWG[eJNPIRWGIJRWGJQGoLXMJHXMJRWYIMJ]LH[JbG[L̂k

g�J�HYXRHYXJHJ\YXY\P\JMGbRJQGIVYoGJIHZLJLNJ}k}hJHQJIGdPYIGMJblJH[[JbLXMJoLVGXHXRQk
��J�HYXRHYXJRWGJQ\H[[GQRJ[GVG[Y�GMJlGHIJblJlGHIJIHRGJYXoIGHQGJeLQQYb[GkJ



Phase 1

(0-5 YR)

Phase 2

(6-10 YR)

Phase 3

(11-20 YR)

DEV 

INVEST
GRANT 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 Total 

1
Rollingwood Plat 1 - Connect to Midway 

Crossing
- -

2
Highfield Acres - Connect to City of 

Columbia
268,280$        (160,968)$   107,312$       107,312$      

3
Brown Station WWTP - Connect to City of 

Columbia
1,020,500$     (333,333)$   100,000$       587,167$        687,167$      

4
Richardson Acres WWTF - Connect to 

Brown Station Pump Station
1,956,900$     (666,667)$   200,000$       1,090,233$     1,290,233$   

5
South Route K - BUILD NEW TREATMENT 

PLANT
21,597,600$   50,000$         200,000$        1,000,000$     20,347,600$    21,597,600$ 

6
Trails West WWTF - Connect to Midway 

Crossing
1,715,500$   100,000$        100,000$         1,515,500$    1,715,500$   

7 Twin Lakes WWTF - WWTF Upgrades 2,284,100$   50,000$         150,000$     2,084,100$   2,284,100$   

8
Cedar Gate WWTF - Connect to Brown 

Station Pump Station
3,476,300$   75,000$        200,000$      3,201,300$    3,476,300$   

9
Quarter Mile Hills WWTF - WWTF 

Upgrades
1,697,400$      75,000$        200,000$      1,422,400$   1,697,400$   

10 Sunnyslope WWTF - Connect to Hallsville 1,059,900$      50,000$        100,000$      909,900$      1,059,900$   

$2,977,400 $7,475,900 $2,757,300 $33,915,512

1 Kinkade Crossing WWTP Improvements $488,900 $10,000 $478,900 $488,900

2 Meadow Village WWTP Improvements $339,000 $339,000 $339,000

3 Midway Crossing WWTP Improvements $248,200 $124,100 $124,100 $248,200

4 Prairie Meadows WWTP Improvements $1,345,400 -$250,000 $1,095,400 $1,095,400

5 Rocheport WWTP Improvements $75,400 $75,400 $75,400

6 Rocky Fork WWTP Improvements $487,100 $100,000 $387,100 $387,100

7 Trails West WWTF Improvements $59,000 $0

8 American Outdoor Brands Improvements $68,200 $68,200 $68,200

9 Eagle Knoll WWTP Improvements $255,400 $127,700 $127,700 $510,800

10 Midway USA Improvements $68,200 $68,200 $68,200

$3,043,000 $391,800 $0 $3,281,200

1 Rocky Fork WWTP Capacity Expansion $1,255,800 $100,000 $1,155,800 $1,255,800

$1,255,800 $0 $0 $1,255,800

1 Cedar Lake Siphon Sewer Elimination $851,900 $100,000 $400,000 $351,900 $851,900

2 Hillcreek Pressure Sewer Improvements $183,900 -$50,000 $133,900 $267,800

3 Woodlands Pressure Sewer Improvements $239,000 $239,000 $478,000

4
NewTown Pump Station Elimination - WITH 

SRK PROJECT
$145,700 $0 $145,700

5 Rollingwood Aerial Crossing Elimination $384,500 $384,500 $769,000

6 Fairway West Pump Station Elimination $1,336,200 $200,000 $1,136,200 $2,672,400

7 Clearview North Pump Station Replacement $425,600 $425,600 $851,200

8
Pump Station Improvements (BCP, Green 

Hills, & El Rey Heights)
$211,100 $105,550 $105,550 $422,200

9
Proposed Highway 163 / Route N Pressure 

Sewer (Funding Unknown)
$4,086,400 $0

10
Water's Edge Sewer Improvements (Special 

Connection Fees)
$2,199,100 $0

$1,420,500 $2,357,400 $6,285,500 $6,458,200

1 Headquarters Renovation $458,037 $458,037 $458,037

2 Vehicles and Equipment Renewal $313,000 $127,000 $220,000 $365,000 $215,000 $275,000 $265,125 $273,079 $281,271 $289,709 $298,401 $307,353 $316,573 $326,070 $335,852 $345,928 $356,306 $366,995 $378,005 $389,345

3
Portable Sludge Press w/ Trailer (equipment 

only)
$1,531,538 $10,000 $1,521,538 $1,531,538

4 Portable Flow Meters $68,919 $5,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $5,000 $70,000

5 Collection System Evaluation $638,141 $738,728 $2,182,875 STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF $0

6 Collection System Rehabilitation $3,190,704 $3,693,639 $10,914,373 $200,000 $250,000 $300,000 $325,000 $350,000 $375,000 $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 $500,000 $600,000 $700,000 $800,000 $900,000 $1,000,000 $9,500,000

$5,887,339 $4,432,367 $13,097,248 $11,559,575

$14,584,039 $14,657,467 $22,140,048 $56,470,287

457,312$            1,877,400$          1,100,000$          20,447,600$         1,565,500$         150,000$          2,159,100$       200,000$           3,201,300$        75,000$             250,000$          1,522,400$       909,900$           -$                       -$                      -$                      -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                       

$399,500.00 $1,531,537.88 $1,305,400.00 $1,289,900.00 $1,000,800.00 $454,550.00 $190,950.00 $205,000.00 $1,136,200.00 $553,300.00 $136,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$1,081,037.00 $989,800.00 $759,000.00 $1,090,000.00 $565,000.00 $650,000.00 $665,125.00 $673,078.75 $681,271.11 $689,709.25 $698,400.52 $707,352.54 $716,573.12 $726,070.31 $835,852.42 $945,927.99 $1,056,305.83 $1,166,995.00 $1,278,004.86 $1,389,345.00

856,812$            3,408,938$          2,405,400$          21,737,500$         2,566,300$         604,550$          2,350,050$       405,000$           4,337,500$        628,300$          386,400$          1,522,400$       909,900$           -$                       -$                      -$                      -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                       

4,265,750$          6,671,150$          28,408,650$         30,974,950$      31,579,500$   33,929,550$     34,334,550$    38,672,050$     39,300,350$   39,686,750$   41,209,150$    42,119,050$    42,119,050$     42,119,050$    42,119,050$     42,119,050$     42,119,050$     42,119,050$      42,119,050$      

TOTAL IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECTED DNR SRF FINANCING PROJECTS BY YEAR 
PROJECTED LEASE PURCHASE OR OTHER NON-SRF FINANCING

PROJECTED CASH EXPENDITURES FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND EQUIPMENT

TOTAL NEW DEBT PRINCIPAL FOR CALENDAR YEAR
ACCUMULATED NEW DEBT PRINCIPAL STARTING IN 2026 TO 2045

TREATMENT FACILITY CAPACITY EXPANSION 

IMPROVEMENTS

Total Treatment Facility Capacity

COLLECTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

Total Collection System

OPERATIONAL ENHANCEMENTS 

Total Operations and Maintenance

BCRSD Capital Improvements Plan - Rebuild SRK Treatment Plant

Description

TREATMENT FACILITY PERMIT COMPLIANCE 

IMPROVEMENTS

Total Treatment Facility Permit Compliance

TREATMENT FACILITY INFRASTRUCTURE 

Total Treatment Facility Infrastructure Renewal



Phase 1

(0-5 YR)

Phase 2

(6-10 YR)

Phase 3

(11-20 YR)

DEV 

INVEST
GRANT 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 Total 

1
Rollingwood Plat 1 - Connect to Midway 

Crossing
- -

2
Highfield Acres - Connect to City of 

Columbia
268,280$        (160,968)$   107,312$       107,312$      

3
Brown Station WWTP - Connect to City of 

Columbia
1,020,500$     (333,333)$   100,000$       587,167$        687,167$      

4
Richardson Acres WWTF - Connect to 

Brown Station Pump Station
1,956,900$     (666,667)$   200,000$       1,090,233$     1,290,233$   

5A South Route K WWTP - New WWTP 21,597,600$   -$               

5B
South Route K - Partial Connection to City of 

Columbia
5,000,000$     50,000$         200,000$        1,000,000$     3,750,000$      5,000,000$   

6
Trails West WWTF - Connect to Midway 

Crossing
1,715,500$   100,000$        100,000$         1,515,500$    1,715,500$   

7 Twin Lakes WWTF - WWTF Upgrades 2,284,100$   50,000$         150,000$     2,084,100$   2,284,100$   

8
Cedar Gate WWTF - Connect to Brown 

Station Pump Station
3,476,300$   75,000$        200,000$      3,201,300$    3,476,300$   

9
Quarter Mile Hills WWTF - WWTF 

Upgrades
1,697,400$      75,000$        200,000$      1,422,400$   1,697,400$   

10 Sunnyslope WWTF - Connect to Hallsville 1,059,900$      50,000$        100,000$      909,900$      1,059,900$   

$24,575,000 $7,475,900 $2,757,300 $17,317,912

1 Kinkade Crossing WWTP Improvements $488,900 $10,000 $478,900 $488,900

2 Meadow Village WWTP Improvements $339,000 $339,000 $339,000

3 Midway Crossing WWTP Improvements $248,200 $124,100 $124,100 $248,200

4 Prairie Meadows WWTP Improvements $1,345,400 -$250,000 $1,095,400 $1,095,400

5 Rocheport WWTP Improvements $75,400 $75,400 $75,400

6 Rocky Fork WWTP Improvements $487,100 $100,000 $387,100 $387,100

7 Trails West WWTF Improvements $59,000 $0

8 American Outdoor Brands Improvements $68,200 $68,200 $68,200

9 Eagle Knoll WWTP Improvements $255,400 $127,700 $127,700 $510,800

10 Midway USA Improvements $68,200 $68,200 $68,200

$3,043,000 $391,800 $0 $3,281,200

1 Rocky Fork WWTP Capacity Expansion $1,255,800 $100,000 $1,155,800 $1,255,800

$1,255,800 $0 $0 $1,255,800

1 Cedar Lake Siphon Sewer Elimination $851,900 $100,000 $400,000 $351,900 $851,900

2 Hillcreek Pressure Sewer Improvements $183,900 -$50,000 $133,900 $267,800

3 Woodlands Pressure Sewer Improvements $239,000 $239,000 $478,000

4
NewTown Pump Station Elimination - WITH 

SRK PROJECT
$145,700 $0 $145,700

5 Rollingwood Aerial Crossing Elimination $384,500 $384,500 $769,000

6 Fairway West Pump Station Elimination $1,336,200 $200,000 $1,136,200 $2,672,400

7 Clearview North Pump Station Replacement $425,600 $425,600 $851,200

8
Pump Station Improvements (BCP, Green 

Hills, & El Rey Heights)
$211,100 $105,550 $105,550 $422,200

9
Proposed Highway 163 / Route N Pressure 

Sewer (Funding Unknown)
$4,086,400 $0

10
Water's Edge Sewer Improvements (Special 

Connection Fees)
$2,199,100 $0

$1,420,500 $2,357,400 $6,285,500 $6,458,200

1 Headquarters Renovation $458,037 $458,037 $458,037

2 Vehicles and Equipment Renewal $313,000 $127,000 $220,000 $365,000 $215,000 $275,000 $265,125 $273,079 $281,271 $289,709 $298,401 $307,353 $316,573 $326,070 $335,852 $345,928 $356,306 $366,995 $378,005 $389,345

3
Portable Sludge Press w/ Trailer (equipment 

only)
$1,531,538 $10,000 $1,521,538 $1,531,538

4 Portable Flow Meters $68,919 $5,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $5,000 $70,000

5 Collection System Evaluation $638,141 $738,728 $2,182,875 STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF $0

6 Collection System Rehabilitation $3,190,704 $3,693,639 $10,914,373 $200,000 $400,000 $500,000 $550,000 $600,000 $625,000 $625,000 $600,000 $600,000 $600,000 $600,000 $600,000 $600,000 $700,000 $850,000 $900,000 $950,000 $1,000,000 $1,100,000 $1,200,000 $13,800,000

$5,887,339 $4,432,367 $13,097,248 $15,859,575

$36,181,639 $14,657,467 $22,140,048 $44,172,687

457,312$            1,877,400$          1,100,000$          3,850,000$            1,565,500$         150,000$          2,159,100$       200,000$           3,201,300$        75,000$             250,000$          1,522,400$       909,900$           -$                       -$                      -$                      -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                       

$399,500.00 $1,531,537.88 $1,305,400.00 $1,289,900.00 $1,000,800.00 $454,550.00 $190,950.00 $205,000.00 $1,136,200.00 $553,300.00 $136,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$1,081,037.00 $1,139,800.00 $959,000.00 $1,315,000.00 $815,000.00 $900,000.00 $890,125.00 $873,078.75 $881,271.11 $889,709.25 $898,400.52 $907,352.54 $916,573.12 $1,026,070.31 $1,185,852.42 $1,245,927.99 $1,306,305.83 $1,366,995.00 $1,478,004.86 $1,589,345.00

856,812$            3,408,938$          2,405,400$          5,139,900$            2,566,300$         604,550$          2,350,050$       405,000$           4,337,500$        628,300$          386,400$          1,522,400$       909,900$           -$                       -$                      -$                      -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                       

4,265,750$          6,671,150$          11,811,050$         14,377,350$      14,981,900$   17,331,950$     17,736,950$    22,074,450$     22,702,750$   23,089,150$   24,611,550$    25,521,450$    25,521,450$     25,521,450$    25,521,450$     25,521,450$     25,521,450$     25,521,450$      25,521,450$      

PROJECTED CASH EXPENDITURES FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND EQUIPMENT

TOTAL NEW DEBT PRINCIPAL FOR CALENDAR YEAR
ACCUMULATED NEW DEBT PRINCIPAL STARTING IN 2026 TO 2045

Total Treatment Facility Infrastructure Renewal

TOTAL IMPROVEMENTS

TREATMENT FACILITY CAPACITY EXPANSION IMPROVEMENTS

Total Treatment Facility Capacity

COLLECTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

Total Collection System

OPERATIONAL ENHANCEMENTS 

Total Operations and Maintenance

PROJECTED DNR SRF FINANCING PROJECTS BY YEAR 
PROJECTED LEASE PURCHASE OR OTHER NON-SRF FINANCING

BCRSD Capital Improvements Plan - CONNECT SRK TO CITY

Description

TREATMENT FACILITY PERMIT COMPLIANCE 

IMPROVEMENTS

Total Treatment Facility Permit Compliance

TREATMENT FACILITY INFRASTRUCTURE 


